

2016-1663

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

NORMA E. CAQUELIN, KENNETH CAQUELIN, For Themselves and as
Representatives of a Class of Similarly Situated Persons,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:14-CV-0037-CFL, Judge Charles F. Lettow*

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY
PROPERTY OWNERS, NATIONAL CATTLEMEN’S BEEF
ASSOCIATION, AND PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Mark F. (Thor) Hearne, II
Meghan S. Largent
Lindsay S.C. Brinton
Stephen S. Davis
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-6000
Thor@ArentFox.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Norma E. Caquelin & Kenneth Caquelin v. United States

Case No. 2016-1663

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST</u>	<u>i</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>ii</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>I. Congress amended the Trails Act to pre-empt owners’ state-law “reversionary” rights.</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>II. Trails Act jurisprudence.</u>	<u>10</u>
<u>A. The government’s invocation of section 8(d) is a compensable taking.</u>	<u>10</u>
<u>B. “Railbanking” and recreation are not the same as operating a railroad.</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>C. An owner’s claim for compensation arises when the owner first has notice of the STB’s decision invoking section 8(d).</u>	<u>14</u>
<u>1. Caldwell</u>	<u>15</u>
<u>2. Barclay and Renewal Body Works</u>	<u>18</u>
<u>3. Illig</u>	<u>21</u>
<u>4. Ladd</u>	<u>23</u>
<u>III. This lawsuit.</u>	<u>27</u>
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	<u>29</u>
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	<u>32</u>
<u>APPENDIX</u>	<u>SAppx1</u>
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 351 F. Supp.2d 1169 (D. Kan. 2004)	18
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birt v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 90 F.3d 580 (DC Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	32
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (DC Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	4, 14
<i>Grantwood Village v. Missouri Pacific RR Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996)	7, 10
<i>Grantwood Village v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000)	21
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 363 (1942)	30
<i>Hash v. United States</i> ,	

403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 274 Fed. App'x 883 (2008)	4, 14, 21, 24-26, 29-32
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	32
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 609 (2012)	26
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	4, 12, 19, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 730 P.2d 1308 (Wash. 1986)	13
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	4, 29
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Tr. v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1257 (2014).	2, 5, 30
<i>Michigan Dept. of Natural Res. v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate</i> , 699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005)	13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 542 (2005)	21
<i>National Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998)	2, 8, 12
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. I.C.C.</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (DC Cir. 1988)	6, 8
<i>Pollnow v. State Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979)	13
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 853 F.2d 145 (2nd Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Renewal Body Works, Inc. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 609 (2005)	18
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	11
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County, Wis.</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	4, 12, 13, 18
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	11
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd.</i> , No. AB-303 (Sub-No. 18X) (Surface Trans. Bd. July 28, 2009)	9

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

National Trails System Act of 1968, as amended in 1983, 16 U.S.C. §1241, et seq.	2
16 U.S.C. 1247(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2501	14
49 U.S.C. 10903(a)	8
49 U.S.C. 10905	8

49 C.F.R. 1152.28	8
49 C.F.R. 1152.29(d)(1)	15

Other Authorities

Rail Abandonments – Supplemental Trails Act Procedures, 4 I.C.C.2d 152 (1987)	9
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §7.4	5
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §1.2(1)	5
Twenty-Five Years of Railbanking: A Review and Look Ahead, Hearing Before the Surface Trans. Bd., Ex Parte No. 690 (July 8, 2009)	8
